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August 1, 1950 COMMISSIONERS'PROCEEDINGS
TAX LEVY'. MEETING

The Board of County Commissioners met August 1, 1950; at 10:00 AM., all Commissioners
present, together with County Assessor, Wm. A, Johnson and Depufy'Counfy Agsessor, R, A,
Hakala, for the purpose of fixing the Tax Levies for and within Carbon County for the year
1950-51 1n compliance with Chapter 32-512, Wyoming Compiled Statutes of 1945,

Having received from the State Board of Equalization notice that the assessed valuation
of Carbon County for the year 1950-51 has been found to be $40,U465,357.00, the County
Assese@r advised thé Board of the assessed valuation of égch of the varlous municipalities
and school districts within the County, and the Board proceeded to fix the levies upon the
asseseged property of Carbon County for the year 1950-51, as follows:

GENERAL ASSESSMENTS

Purpose for which Tax Levied (ﬁ:{{s), Amount of Tax
State 1.50 60,698.00
General County 4.01 162,266.00
General School 1.58 63,935.00
County Bond Redemption .618 25,008,00
County Bond Interest .248 10,035.00
County Library Fund | .328 13,273.00
Hospital Fund ‘ 1.70 68,791.00
County Fairs .156 | 6,313.00
General Welfare 1.50 60,698.00
General Welfare Health .640 25,898.00
State Tax School Fund | 6.00 242,792.00
TOTAL 18,28 739,707.00

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS

School Mills Amount of School Mills Amount of
Dist. Valuation Levy Tax Dist. Valuation Levy Tax
No. No.
2 362,125 8.30 3,006 24 2,769,808 9.00 24,928
3 13,979,407 9.00 125,815 24HS 2,769,808 1.83 5,069
EHS 13,979, 407 .12 1,678 27 255,323 9.00 2,298
839,562 9.00 7,556 27HS 255,323 5.00 1,277
5 1,800,777 9.00 16,207 ‘ 28 205,713 3.54 728
SHS 1,800,777 1.83 3,295 32 481,749 3,12 1,503
6 1,695,230 9.00 15,257 33 3,231,825 3.72 12,022
6HS 1,695,230 .69 1,170
7 6,190,460 9.00 55,714
7HS 6,190,460 3.79 23,462
9 2,132,445 7.82 16,676
10 263,278 3.20 1,802
S G
12T 0,082 .0 “17 Subtotal ,02
1 2,240,161 1.69 3,786 395,027
1 1,055,706 5.46 5, 164
igns g;g,ggg g.gg g,g;? SPECTAL--HICH SCHOOL
: ’ . ’ 1 (4 & 16) 1,126,158 5.0 65,631
ig g?g:ggg »gfgg Ng?gga 2 (9 & 23) 2,283,020 5.0 11.415
18HS 676,889 5.00 3,384
19 150,921 None None
22 357,399 3.00 1,072
23 150,575 9.00 1,355

372,073




ASSESSMENTS FOR INTEREST ON AND PAYMENT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT BONDS

School Mills Amount of School Mills Amount of

Dist. Valuation Levy Tax ] Dist.. ‘Valuation Levy Tax

No. No. A

3 13,979,407 5.09 71,155 18 676,889 1.73 1,171

6 11695, 230 5.70 9,663 HS1 1,126,158 3.92 L

7 6,190,460 1.85 11,452 HS2 2,283,020 1.40 3,196
TOTAL 101,052

MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENTS

School Levy .
Dist. No. - City Valuation Mills Amount of Tax
3 Rawling -- General Fund 5,919, 384 7.8 46,171
‘ Rawlins -- Police Pension Fund 5,919, 384 0.2 1,184
Rawline -- Bonds Int. and Red. 5,919, 384 10.09 59,727
E Sinclair -- General Fund ' 3,782,171 5.0& 19,024
Baggs -- Bonds, Int. and Red. 107,611 7.4 801
5 Elk Mountain == General Fund 65,578 8.0 525
6 Medicine Bow -- General Fund 297,740 .8.0 2,382
Medicine Bow -- Bonds, Int. and Red. 297, 740 13.44 4 co2
7 Hanna 383,506 None ———
Elmo 74,865 None W = —=mm=
9 Saratoga =- General Fund 7 437,777 8.0 3,502
Saratoga =- Bonds, Int. and Red. 4&7, 17 8.78 3,84l
18 . Encampment -- General Fund 1 E, 05 2.0 299
. Rivergide «- General Fund 24,409 8.0 195
27 . Dixon -- Bonds, Int. and Red. 51, 748 4o.o 2,070

TOTAL 143,726
GRAND TOTAL 1,356,558

SPECIAL TAX UPON HORSES, CATTLE AND MULES

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Horses, Cattle and Mules, '
for the year 1950, as shown by the Assessment Roll $1,962,784

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED Levy Amount of Tax
. (M111s)
Special Tax, Horses, Cattle and Mules 0.88 1,727

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the Year

1950, as shown by the Assessment Roll $1,069, 642
PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED Levy Amount of Tax
(Mills)
Predatory Animal Tax 12.01 12,835.70.

STATE OF WYOMING)

. ) ss.
County, of Carbon)

I; Wm. A. Johnson, County Assessor for the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby
certify that the within and foregoing report of valuations, levies and taxes'ror the .year 1950
is true and correct.

August, A.D. 1950.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this lst day o

ty Assessor
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Aug. 1, 1350 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 11:00 A. M., all members present; Jack Sullivan, Chairman.
The minutes of meetings held July 5, 6, 7, 24 and 25, were read and approved.
The following bills were audited and approved for payment:
R. G. Engstrom County Cleric 284,90
‘Ruth Petersen " 220.70
La Verne J. Ziler n 186. 40
Mary J. Goffar " 178.10
Betty Engstrom ’ 178.10
Ann D, Eaest n 135.90
Mary H. Thomson " 6.72
Jegsie J. Mathiesen Election Clerk -126.18
Charlotte Romick : Clerk of Court . 284,90
Betty Oberlander " 178.10
Joan Bowen : : L _ 157.30
A. E. Robertson ~ CH Custodian 258.70
Louis A. Medina L ' . 186.40
Walter P, Backstrom - County Treasurer . 301, 50
Mina T. Woodhouse ¥ " - 220.70
Myrtle McJunkin ' " 186,40
Ruby R. Cornwell " - 178.10
Beverly Lyon " L 178.10
W¥m. A, Johnson ' County Assessor L 309. 80
R. A, Hakals : - - 229.00
Betty June Matson : . h - ~ 178.10
Glenn Penlend : County Sheriff 293.20
Jack Besgt " 220.70
William T, Jordan ' 199,50
B. D, McCauley " 224. 40
Louis M. Groh " 200.00
Eileen Swanson Jail Matron 46.75
¥m. N. Brimmer County Attorney 302.25
Jean W, Jones County Attorney 178.10
Vivien Hootmen " 76.00
Helen A, Irving Supt. of Schools 284.90
Martha Hall y 178.10
Ella Hekala . 170.00
Helen Shumwey 4 31.01
¥. H. Jorden R & B Labor 221,80
J. J. Olson ‘ " 59.00
L. W. Alemeda " 200,00
John Brown . Careteker-Fair Grounds 100.00
Frank R, Tatum R & B Labor 237.30
Jess M, Worley N 225.81
Walter Worley " 122. 60
Riley Allen " 245. 60
Andrew L. Aho n 222.70

X Harry R. Schanck " 237.30
County Treasurer Assignments 793.52
K. W, Keldsen . County Attorney - 194,70
Charles G, Gavin County Agent 180.46
Margaret Evans " 152.90
R. G. Engstrom Milesge & Expense - 69.96
Florence Forbes Home Demonstrator 67.148
S. K. Briggs Justice Peace 140.00
C. A, Kinney " : - 20.00
Frank Boyd " 23.50
R. L. Miller ' County Bridges 5182, 50
Glenn Penlend Mileasge & Expense - 69.60
Jack Best " . 291,05
Frank Boyd " 12,42
Even Jones Sheriff (June & July) : 102. 40
Bert Oldmen Sheriff 16.95
Frank Schilt " 25.00
Perry J. Skiver *  (June & July) 67.12
Helen A. Irving Teachers'! Institute 200,00
Helen A, Irving Mileage & Exp. (June & July) 63.54
Rachel 1. LeVasseur Water Commissioner 179.86
Jack Best Livest ock Inspection 42,60
Bert Oldmen H 36.08
Frank Schilt " 22,60
J.E, Casbman, M.D, Health Officer ' 175.00
The Todd Co., Inc, Supplies 3.75
Frontier Office Equip. " 22.20
Marchant Calculating Mach. Co. Maintenance 35.00
Geo. D, Barnard Co. Supplies 325.81
Childress Electric Equipment 112,00
Larkin Jewelry Co. Supplies 11.00
Remington Rand, Inc. Equipment 153.55
Bond Equip. Co. Supplies 3.00
Household Appliance Shop Supplies 3.37

-




Aug. 1, 1950

held

Royal Typewriter Co., Inc.
Pocatello Supply Depot

. R. Bo B&ker, MOD.'

that

C. W, Jeffrey, M.,D,
C. A, Brimmer, Jr.
A. R. McMicken,
Renington Rand, Inc.
Robert Molyneux

J. E. Cashman, M.D,
Ferguson Merc. Co.

Household Appliance Shop
Glenn Penland

Sel-Rite Market & Groc.

Cerl O, Thayer

Wyoming Drug Store

Mtn., States T. & T, Co.
Rawlins Electric Co.
Rocky-Mountain Gas Co,.
Nat'l. Assn. County Officials
¥yoming Girls School

M. & M, Feed Co.
¥Williem T. Jordan
Dinsmore Realty Co.
Harry Humphrey
Burnett Motor Co.
Robert J, Wegoner
County Clerk

C & C Tire Company

Jack Sullivan

John Cheesbrough

Eugene McCerthy

Workmen's Compensation Dept.
First Nat'l Bank, Rawlins
Continental 0il Co.
Continental 01l Co.

Cooper Chevrolet Co.

A. B. Cornwell

Cullen Commercial Co.

Dawson & Corbett

Dixon Garege

Gallagher Transfer

Gamble Stores

D, C. Kinnamen & Son

H. Larsen, Inc.

Moore Hardware & Iron Co.
Municipal Steel Corp.
Rewlins Tire Service
Studer Trector & Equip. Co.

W. H, Toole

Wilson Equip. & Supply
Wilson Equip. & Supply
Worthem Machinery Co.
Rawlins Newspepers, Inc.
The Times Stationers
Cleo R. Brown

Rawling Gas & 0il Co,
Warriners'! 0il Co.

W, C. West

W. C. West

Vestern Union Tel, Co.
Dr. E. Ben Sturges
Elijas Medina

Wyo. Automotive Co.
Paul W, Pearson

Platte Valley Gas & 011
S. S. Sharp

Saratoga Sun

Wyo. Automotive Co.

Equip.

Supplies

Sanity Hearing
"

Court Attorney
Court Commissioner
Equip.

Jilstice Peace

Care of Prisoner
CH Supplies

CH Supplies

Board of Prisoners -
CE Supplies

Garbage Disposal

Jail Supplies
Telephone Service
Electrical Service
Gas Service

County Memberships
Care of Girls

Supplies -
Milesge & Expense
Insurance Premium
R & B Labor

R & B Repairs

R & B Hauling
Postege

R & B Repairs

County Commissioner
L]

Workmen's Compensation
WH Tax Deductions

R & B Supplies (June)
(July)

B Hauling

B Supplies
B Freight

B Supplies
B Repairs

B

v o

&
&
&
&
&
P

upplies
&

o

Supplies
"

R&B

R & B Equip.

R & B Supplies
)

Printing & Pub.

Supplies
R & B Supplies
"

Sheriff (June & July)

Stock Insp. (June & July)
Telegraph Service

County Coroner
Labor-Fairgrounds
Supplies (June)

Justice Peace

R & B Supplies

Water Commissioner
Advertising

Supplies (July)

96.75
28.40
10.00
10.00
25.00
12.00
g5.15
41,66
12.00

1.20

15.19
858.75
62.22
7.00
3.98
146.68
91.28
16.35
30.00 :
-31.00 -

W77
< B4 .11
- 959. 67
229.00
17.50
267.00
30.00
45.75

200.05
336.71
201.15

21.00
888.57
434,93
299.90

47.34
364,04

12.00

145.00
100.18
6.10
7.44
67.91
46.13
36,45
106.17
151. 64
102.20

200.00
7745.75
28.06
79.11
452.96
136. 31
33.53
69.29
%.m
65.96

25.00
6.52
72.00
40.00
138,85
51. 66
42,70
ou3.gh
10. 60
202.87

-‘The Board acted as a canvassing Board for the purpose of cenvassing the returns of the annual election

in School District No. 3, in the County of Carbon, and State of Wyoming, om June 19, 1950, and found
the following persons received at such election the number of votes set forth after their names:

Thomas R. Brooks
Vernon R. Johnston
Peul H, McKelvey
J. M. O'Melia

115
112
105
106

Lester Seaverson
Ralph Wilson

John Roe

156
102
1

The Board then declared that Thomas R. Brooks and Lester Seaverson had received the highest number of
votes.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following dey.
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Aug. 2, 1950 The Board resumed its session. All members present.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE: There being no protests entered Malt Beverage License No. 143 was granted to
Edwin O. ?ramson—Crescent Service Station and Cafe at Lamont, Wyo. for the sum of $100.CO0,

MONTHLY REPORTS OF COUNTY OFFICERS were audited and placed on file,

CERTIFTCA?E OF PURCHASE No. 3480 was assigned to E. R, Henningsen of Hanna, Wyo. on Lots 6 & 7, Bl.'15;
Town of Elmo, for the sum of $15.27.

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:

Lichty Coﬁstruction Co., Rawlins, Wyo. Tax Abatement - Acct. Erroneouws Asgessment $267.98
Clarence Serfoss, Kortes Dam, Wyo. Tax Rebate Order No. 1553 - Pall Tex-Paid - 2.00
George E. Collins, Glendo, Wyo. Tex Rebate Order No. 1554 - " " " 2.00

SCHOOL TREASURERS BONDS AS FOLLOWS WERE APPROVED:

Virgil R. Garretson, Treasurer School Dist. No. 5, Elk Mountain, Wyo. . $ 17,000.00
Andrew Ruskeanen, Treasurer School Dist. No. 7, Hanna, Wyo. 50, 000,00
Jerel L. Green, Treasurer School Dist. No. 12, Stetion 8,-Muddy Gep, Wyo. 3,000.00
Vernon L, FPhillipe, Treasurer School Dist. No. 18, Encampment, Wyo. 12,000.00
Henry C. Cardwell, Treasurer School Dist. No. 19, Pedro, Wyo. } 2,000.00 .
Leelend U, Grieve, Treasurer School Dist. No. 28, east of Savery, Wyo. 2,500.00
Robert A. Johnson, Treasurer School Dist. No. 33, Lamont, Wyo. . 9,000.00

Ther§ being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

County Clerk COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Yampe




