

1151

August 1, 1950

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS
TAX LEVY: MEETING

The Board of County Commissioners met August 1, 1950, at 10:00 A.M., all Commissioners present, together with County Assessor, Wm. A. Johnson and Deputy County Assessor, R. A. Hakala, for the purpose of fixing the Tax Levies for and within Carbon County for the year 1950-51 in compliance with Chapter 32-512, Wyoming Compiled Statutes of 1945.

Having received from the State Board of Equalization notice that the assessed valuation of Carbon County for the year 1950-51 has been found to be \$40,465,357.00, the County Assessor advised the Board of the assessed valuation of each of the various municipalities and school districts within the County, and the Board proceeded to fix the levies upon the assessed property of Carbon County for the year 1950-51, as follows:

GENERAL ASSESSMENTS

Purpose for which Tax Levied	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
State	1.50	60,698.00
General County	4.01	162,266.00
General School	1.58	63,935.00
County Bond Redemption	.618	25,008.00
County Bond Interest	.248	10,035.00
County Library Fund	.328	13,273.00
Hospital Fund	1.70	68,791.00
County Fairs	.156	6,313.00
General Welfare	1.50	60,698.00
General Welfare Health	.640	25,898.00
State Tax School Fund	6.00	242,792.00
TOTAL	18.28	739,707.00

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS

School Dist. No.	Valuation	Mills Levy	Amount of Tax	School Dist. No.	Valuation	Mills Levy	Amount of Tax
2	362,125	8.30	3,006	24	2,769,808	9.00	24,928
3	13,979,407	9.00	125,815	24HS	2,769,808	1.83	5,069
3HS	13,979,407	.12	1,678	27	255,323	9.00	2,298
4	839,562	9.00	7,556	27HS	255,323	5.00	1,277
5	1,800,777	9.00	16,207	28	205,713	3.54	728
5HS	1,800,777	1.83	3,295	32	481,749	3.12	1,503
6	1,695,230	9.00	15,257	33	3,231,825	3.72	12,022
6HS	1,695,230	.69	1,170				
7	6,190,460	9.00	55,714				
7HS	6,190,460	3.79	23,462				
9	2,132,445	7.82	16,676				
10	563,278	3.20	1,802				
12	460,082	9.00	4,141				
12T	460,082	4.04	1,859				
13	2,240,161	1.69	3,786				
14	1,055,706	5.46	5,764				
15	579,326	9.00	5,214				
15HS	579,326	5.00	2,897				
16	286,596	None	None				
18	676,889	9.00	6,092				
18HS	676,889	5.00	3,384				
19	150,921	None	None				
22	357,399	3.00	1,072				
23	150,575	9.00	1,355				

SPECIAL--HIGH SCHOOL

1	(4 & 16)	1,126,158	5.0	5,631
2	(9 & 23)	2,283,020	5.0	11,415

372,073

ASSESSMENTS FOR INTEREST ON AND PAYMENT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT BONDS

School Dist. No.	Valuation	Mills Levy	Amount of Tax	School Dist. No.	Valuation	Mills Levy	Amount of Tax
3	13,979,407	5.09	71,155	18	676,889	1.73	1,171
6	1,695,230	5.70	9,663	HS1	1,126,158	3.92	4,415
7	6,190,460	1.85	11,452	HS2	2,283,020	1.40	3,196
TOTAL							101,052

MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENTS

School Dist. No.	City	Valuation	Levy Mills	Amount of Tax
3	Rawlins -- General Fund	5,919,384	7.8	46,171
	Rawlins -- Police Pension Fund	5,919,384	0.2	1,184
	Rawlins -- Bonds Int. and Red.	5,919,384	10.09	59,727
3	Sinclair -- General Fund	3,782,171	5.03	19,024
4	Baggs -- Bonds, Int. and Red.	107,611	7.44	801
5	Elk Mountain -- General Fund	65,578	8.0	525
6	Medicine Bow -- General Fund	297,740	8.0	2,382
	Medicine Bow -- Bonds, Int. and Red.	297,740	13.44	4,002
7	Hanna	383,506	None	-----
	Elmo	74,865	None	-----
9	Saratoga -- General Fund	437,777	8.0	3,502
	Saratoga -- Bonds, Int. and Red.	437,777	8.78	3,844
18	Encampment -- General Fund	149,405	2.0	299
	Riverside -- General Fund	24,409	8.0	195
27	Dixon -- Bonds, Int. and Red.	51,748	40.0	2,070
TOTAL				143,726
GRAND TOTAL				1,356,558

SPECIAL TAX UPON HORSES, CATTLE AND MULES

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Horses, Cattle and Mules, for the year 1950, as shown by the Assessment Roll \$1,962,784

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
Special Tax, Horses, Cattle and Mules	0.88	1,727

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the Year 1950, as shown by the Assessment Roll \$1,069,642

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
Predatory Animal Tax	12.01	12,835.70

STATE OF WYOMING)
) SS.
County of Carbon)

I, Wm. A. Johnson, County Assessor for the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing report of valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1950 is true and correct.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 1st day of August, A.D. 1950.

Wm A Johnson
County Assessor

Thereupon the Board adjourned to the regular meeting.

Attest: O. E. Johnson
COUNTY CLERK

Jack Sullivan
CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

Aug. 1, 1950

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 11:00 A. M., all members present; Jack Sullivan, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held July 5, 6, 7, 24 and 25, were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	284.90
Ruth Petersen	"	220.70
La Verne J. Ziler	"	186.40
Mary J. Goffar	"	178.10
Betty Engstrom	"	178.10
Ann D. East	"	135.90
Mary H. Thomson	"	6.72
Jessie J. Mathiesen	Election Clerk	126.18
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	284.90
Betty Oberlander	"	178.10
Joan Bowen	"	157.30
A. E. Robertson	CH Custodian	258.70
Louis A. Medina	"	186.40
Walter P. Backstrom	County Treasurer	301.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	220.70
Myrtle McJunkin	"	186.40
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	178.10
Beverly Lyon	"	178.10
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	309.80
R. A. Hakala	"	229.00
Betty June Matson	"	178.10
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	293.20
Jack Best	"	220.70
William T. Jordan	"	199.50
B. D. McCauley	"	224.40
Louis M. Groh	"	200.00
Eileen Swanson	Jail Matron	46.75
Wm. N. Brimmer	County Attorney	302.25
Jean W. Jones	County Attorney	178.10
Vivian Hootman	"	76.00
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	284.90
Martha Hall	"	178.10
Ella Hakala	"	170.00
Helen Shumway	"	31.01
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	221.80
J. J. Olson	"	59.00
L. W. Alameda	"	200.00
John Brown	Caretaker-Fair Grounds	100.00
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Labor	237.30
Jess M. Worley	"	225.81
Walter Worley	"	122.60
Riley Allen	"	245.60
Andrew L. Aho	"	222.70
Harry R. Schanck	"	237.30
County Treasurer	Assignments	793.52
K. W. Keldsen	County Attorney	194.70
Charles G. Gavin	County Agent	180.46
Margaret Evans	"	152.90
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	69.96
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstrator	67.48
S. K. Briggs	Justice Peace	140.00
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Frank Boyd	"	23.50
R. L. Miller	County Bridges	5182.50
Glenn Penland	Mileage & Expense	69.60
Jack Best	"	391.05
Frank Boyd	"	12.42
Evan Jones	Sheriff (June & July)	102.40
Bert Oldman	Sheriff	16.95
Frank Schilt	"	25.00
Perry J. Skiver	" (June & July)	67.12
Helen A. Irving	Teachers' Institute	200.00
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Exp. (June & July)	63.54
Rachel I. LeVasseur	Water Commissioner	179.86
Jack Best	Livestock Inspection	42.60
Bert Oldman	"	36.08
Frank Schilt	"	22.60
J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Health Officer	175.00
The Todd Co., Inc.	Supplies	3.75
Frontier Office Equip.	"	22.20
Marchant Calculating Mach. Co.	Maintenance	35.00
Geo. D. Barnard Co.	Supplies	325.81
Childress Electric	Equipment	112.00
Larkin Jewelry Co.	Supplies	11.00
Remington Rand, Inc.	Equipment	153.55
Bond Equip. Co.	Supplies	3.00
Household Appliance Shop	Supplies	3.37

Aug. 1, 1950

Royal Typewriter Co., Inc.	Equip.	96.75
Pocatello Supply Depot	Supplies	28.40
R. B. Baker, M.D.	Sanity Hearing	10.00
C. W. Jeffrey, M.D.	"	10.00
C. A. Brimmer, Jr.	Court Attorney	25.00
A. R. McMicken,	Court Commissioner	12.00
Renington Rand, Inc.	Equip.	85.15
Robert Molyneux	Justice Peace	41.66
J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Care of Prisoner	12.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	CH Supplies	1.20
Household Appliance Shop	CH Supplies	15.19
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	858.75
Sel-Rite Market & Groc.	CH Supplies	62.22
Carl O. Thayer	Garbage Disposal	7.00
Wyoming Drug Store	Jail Supplies	3.98
Mtn. States T. & T. Co.	Telephone Service	146.68
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electrical Service	91.28
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	16.35
Nat'l Assn. County Officials	County Memberships	30.00
Wyoming Girls School	Care of Girls	31.00
M. & M. Feed Co.	Supplies	41.77
William T. Jordan	Mileage & Expense	54.11
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Insurance Premium	959.67
Harry Humphrey	R & B Labor	229.00
Burnett Motor Co.	R & B Repairs	17.50
Robert J. Wagoner	R & B Hauling	267.00
County Clerk	Postage	30.00
C & C Tire Company	R & B Repairs	45.75
Jack Sullivan	County Commissioner	200.05
John Cheesbrough	"	336.71
Eugene McCarthy	"	201.15
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Workmen's Compensation	21.00
First Nat'l Bank, Rawlins	WH Tax Deductions	888.57
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies (June)	434.93
Continental Oil Co.	" (July)	299.90
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	"	47.34
A. B. Cornwell	"	364.04
Cullen Commercial Co.	"	12.00
Dawson & Corbett	R & B Hauling	145.00
Dixon Garage	R & B Supplies	100.18
Gallagher Transfer	R & B Freight	6.10
Gamble Stores	R & B Supplies	7.44
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	R & B Repairs	67.91
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	46.13
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	R & B Supplies	36.45
Municipal Steel Corp.	"	106.17
Rawlins Tire Service	"	151.64
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.	"	102.20
W. H. Toole	R & B Labor	200.00
Wilson Equip. & Supply	R & B Equip.	7745.75
Wilson Equip. & Supply	R & B Supplies	28.06
Wortham Machinery Co.	"	79.11
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Pub.	452.96
The Times Stationers	Supplies	136.31
Cleo R. Brown	R & B Supplies	33.53
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	"	69.29
Warriners' Oil Co.	"	46.20
W. C. West	Sheriff (June & July)	65.96
W. C. West	Stock Insp. (June & July)	25.00
Western Union Tel. Co.	Telegraph Service	6.52
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	72.00
Elias Medina	Labor-Fairgrounds	40.00
Wyo. Automotive Co.	Supplies (June)	138.85
Paul W. Pearson	Justice Peace	51.66
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Supplies	42.70
S. S. Sharp	Water Commissioner	243.84
Saratoga Sun	Advertising	10.60
Wyo. Automotive Co.	Supplies (July)	202.87

The Board acted as a canvassing Board for the purpose of canvassing the returns of the annual election held in School District No. 3, in the County of Carbon, and State of Wyoming, on June 19, 1950, and found that the following persons received at such election the number of votes set forth after their names:

Thomas R. Brooks	115	Lester Seaverson	156
Vernon R. Johnston	112	Ralph Wilson	102
Paul H. McKelvey	105	John Roe	1
J. M. O'Melia	106		

The Board then declared that Thomas R. Brooks and Lester Seaverson had received the highest number of votes.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Aug. 2, 1950 The Board resumed its session. All members present.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE: There being no protests entered Malt Beverage License No. 143 was granted to Edwin O. Bramson-Crescent Service Station and Cafe at Lamont, Wyo. for the sum of \$100.00.

MONTHLY REPORTS OF COUNTY OFFICERS were audited and placed on file.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 3480 was assigned to E. R. Henningsen of Hanna, Wyo. on Lots 6 & 7, Bl. 15, Town of Elmo, for the sum of \$15.27.

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:

Lichty Construction Co., Rawlins, Wyo.	Tax Abatement - Acct. Erroneous Assessment	\$267.98
Clarence Serfoss, Kortes Dam, Wyo.	Tax Rebate Order No. 1553 - Poll Tax-Paid	2.00
George E. Collins, Glendo, Wyo.	Tax Rebate Order No. 1554 - " " "	2.00

SCHOOL TREASURERS BONDS AS FOLLOWS WERE APPROVED:

Virgil R. Garretson, Treasurer School Dist. No. 5, Elk Mountain, Wyo.	\$ 17,000.00
Andrew Ruskamen, Treasurer School Dist. No. 7, Hanna, Wyo.	50,000.00
Jerel L. Green, Treasurer School Dist. No. 12, Station 8, Muddy Gap, Wyo.	3,000.00
Vernon L. Phillips, Treasurer School Dist. No. 18, Encampment, Wyo.	12,000.00
Henry C. Cardwell, Treasurer School Dist. No. 19, Pedro, Wyo.	2,000.00
Leeland U. Grieve, Treasurer School Dist. No. 28, east of Savery, Wyo.	2,500.00
Robert A. Johnson, Treasurer School Dist. No. 33, Lamont, Wyo.	9,000.00

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. E. Engstrom
County Clerk

Jack Sullivan
CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS